GY8507 USB-CAN Adapter datasheet
 1
GY8507 USB-CAN Adapter
Version：2.0
GY8507 USB-CAN Adapter datasheet
 2
Contents
Contents .......................................................................................................................... 2

parameters table.
pData is the data buffer address first pointer of parameters.
Parameters that can be set and REFTYPE code:
REFTYPE_kCANBAUD      buffer length 3
REFTYPE_MODE          buffer length 1
REFTYPE_FILTER         buffer length 1
REFTYPE_ACR0           buffer length 4
REFTYPE_AMR0          buffer length 4
REFTYPE_CANRX_EN     buffer length 1
REFTYPE_UARTBAUD     buffer length 1  //for CAN232B
GY8507 USB-CAN Adapter datasheet
 16
REFTYPE_DEVICE_IP0     buffer length 4
REFTYPE_HOST_IP0       buffer length 4
REFTYPE_ALL       buffer length >=15
Example:
BYTE pData[15];
pData[0]=15;
pData[1]=0x00;
pData[2]=0x14;
if(VCI_SetReference(DEV_USBCAN,0,0,REFTYPE_kCANBAUD,pData)!=1)
{
MessageBox("fail");
return;
}
4.2.8  VCI_ResumeConfig
The function will make the device resume the parameters to factory default value.
DWORD __stdcall VCI_ResumeConfig(DWORD DeviceType,DWORD
DeviceInd,DWORD CANInd);
Example:
if(VCI_ResumeConfig(DEV_CAN232B, 0, 0)!=1)
{
    MessageBox("fail to restore to factory settings");
    return;
}
4.2.9  VCI_StartCAN
  The function is will start the CAN controller, and CAN interruption receiving is
enabled.
DWORD __stdcall VCI_StartCAN(DWORD DeviceType, DWORD DeviceInd,
DWORD CANInd);
Example:
if(VCI_OpenDevice(DEV_CAN232B,0,57600)!=1)
{
  MessageBox("fail");
   return;
}
if(VCI_StartCAN(DEV_CAN232B,0, 0)!=1)
{
    MessageBox("starting CAN failed");
    return;
}
4.2.10  VCI_ResetCAN
The function will make the CAN controller reset with the current parameters.
GY8507 USB-CAN Adapter datasheet
 17
DWORD __stdcall VCI_ResetCAN(DWORD DeviceType, DWORD DeviceInd,
DWORD CANInd);
4.2.11 VCI_Transmit
It’t for CAN message send.
DWORD __stdcall VCI_Transmit(DWORD DevType, DWORD DevIndex, DWORD
CANIndex, PVCI_CAN_OBJ pSend);
Example: